
 
 

RFQ Number: 1920
 
 
 
 

 NOTICE OF ADDENDUM1.1

A. A 

B. The presentation from the pre

C. Proposers shall acknowledge receipt of this addendum in the space provided on the 

D. Addenda 

RFQ Number: 1920-002-S1

BOSWELL HIGH SCHOOL ATHLETIC ADDITIONS AND 

EAGLE

NOTICE OF ADDENDUM

A pre-submittal conference was held at 10:00 
of the Eagle Mountain
addendum is an Attendance Register from that conference

The presentation from the pre

Proposers shall acknowledge receipt of this addendum in the space provided on the 
to do so may subject 

Addenda are posted on the EM

S1 

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER AT RISK 

BOSWELL HIGH SCHOOL ATHLETIC ADDITIONS AND 

EAGLE MOUNTAIN

  

Eagle Mountain
1200 Old Decatur Rd., Business Building #6

 

NOTICE OF ADDENDUM 

submittal conference was held at 10:00 
of the Eagle Mountain-Saginaw Independent School District Administration Building. Attached t
addendum is an Attendance Register from that conference

The presentation from the pre

Proposers shall acknowledge receipt of this addendum in the space provided on the 
do so may subject proposer

posted on the EM

Page 
ADDENDUM No. 1

ADDENDUM NO. 1

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER AT RISK 

BOSWELL HIGH SCHOOL ATHLETIC ADDITIONS AND 

MOUNTAIN-SAGINAW

FORT WORTH

Eagle Mountain-Saginaw Independent School District
1200 Old Decatur Rd., Business Building #6

Fort Worth, TX  76179

submittal conference was held at 10:00 
Saginaw Independent School District Administration Building. Attached t

addendum is an Attendance Register from that conference

The presentation from the pre-submittal conference is attached to this addendum. 

Proposers shall acknowledge receipt of this addendum in the space provided on the 
proposer to disqualification.

posted on the EM-SISD website 

END OF ADDENDUM NO. 1

Boswell High School Athletic Additions and Renovations

Page 1 of 1 
ADDENDUM No. 1

ADDENDUM NO. 1
TO THE 

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER AT RISK 
FOR 

BOSWELL HIGH SCHOOL ATHLETIC ADDITIONS AND 

SAGINAW INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

FORT WORTH, TEXAS
 

 

Saginaw Independent School District
1200 Old Decatur Rd., Business Building #6

Fort Worth, TX  76179
 

submittal conference was held at 10:00 a.m., local time, Tuesday, October 1, 2019 in the board room 
Saginaw Independent School District Administration Building. Attached t

addendum is an Attendance Register from that conference

submittal conference is attached to this addendum. 

Proposers shall acknowledge receipt of this addendum in the space provided on the 
to disqualification. 

ISD website https://www.emsisd.com/Page/340

ADDENDUM NO. 1

Boswell High School Athletic Additions and Renovations

ADDENDUM No. 1 

ADDENDUM NO. 1 

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER AT RISK (CMAR) SERVICES

BOSWELL HIGH SCHOOL ATHLETIC ADDITIONS AND RENOVATIONS

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

, TEXAS 

Saginaw Independent School District
1200 Old Decatur Rd., Business Building #6 

Fort Worth, TX  76179 

a.m., local time, Tuesday, October 1, 2019 in the board room 
Saginaw Independent School District Administration Building. Attached t

addendum is an Attendance Register from that conference.  

submittal conference is attached to this addendum. 

Proposers shall acknowledge receipt of this addendum in the space provided on the 

https://www.emsisd.com/Page/340

ADDENDUM NO. 1 

Boswell High School Athletic Additions and Renovations

(CMAR) SERVICES 

RENOVATIONS 

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 

 

Saginaw Independent School District 

 

a.m., local time, Tuesday, October 1, 2019 in the board room 
Saginaw Independent School District Administration Building. Attached t

submittal conference is attached to this addendum.  

Proposers shall acknowledge receipt of this addendum in the space provided on the proposal

https://www.emsisd.com/Page/340.  

Boswell High School Athletic Additions and Renovations
Fort Worth, TX

EM

October 1, 2019

 

a.m., local time, Tuesday, October 1, 2019 in the board room 
Saginaw Independent School District Administration Building. Attached t

proposal form.  Failure 

Boswell High School Athletic Additions and Renovations 
Fort Worth, TX 

EM-SISD 

 

October 1, 2019 

a.m., local time, Tuesday, October 1, 2019 in the board room 
Saginaw Independent School District Administration Building. Attached to this 

form.  Failure 







EAGLE MOUNTAIN-SAGINAW INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

OCTOBER 1 ,  2019

REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS

ATHLETIC ADDITIONS AND RENOVATIONS
P R E - S U B M I T T A L  C O N F E R E N C E 

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER-AT-RISK SERVICES



OVERALL SITE PLAN



ADDITIONS AND RENOVATIONS TO BOSWELL HIGH SCHOOL
NEW SITE PLAN

W. BAILEY BOSWELL RD.

B
O

W
M

A
N

 R
O

B
ER

TS
 R

D
.

NORTH

• New addition to include 
football and gymnastics 
locker rooms, training 
room, weight room, and 
indoor practice field

• New home side parking 
lot and landscaping

• Home side grandstand 
and expansion 
(grandstands span 
approximately from goal 
line to goal line)

• Life cycle replacement of 
finishes and equipment in 
press box

• New Agriculture-Science 
Center

• New visitor bus parking
• New perimeter fencing for 

safety and security
• Replacement visitor’s 

restrooms to serve 
auxiliary field



AGRICULTURE-SCIENCE 
CENTER



ADDITIONS AND RENOVATIONS TO BOSWELL HIGH SCHOOL
AGRICULTURE-SCIENCE CENTER

NORTH

CLASSROOM

0’ 3’ 12’

ADMINISTRATION
SERVICE
CIRCULATION
CORE ACADEMICS

CLASSROOM

SHOP

OFFICE

6’



ADDITIONS AND RENOVATIONS TO BOSWELL HIGH SCHOOL
AGRICULTURE-SCIENCE CENTER



ATHLETIC ADDITIONS & 
RENOVATIONS



ADDITIONS AND RENOVATIONS TO BOSWELL HIGH SCHOOL
FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL ONE

NORTH

FB COACHES

VAR.
LOCKERS

INDOOR 
PRACTICE 

FIELD

0’ 15’ 30’ 60’

JV.
LOCKERS

FRSH. 
LOCKERS

FRSH. 
LOCKERS

GYMNASTICS 
DRESSING/OFFICE

ATH. 
COORD.

TRAINING

ATHLETICS
LOCKER SPACE
CIRCULATION
CORE ACADEMICS



ADDITIONS AND RENOVATIONS TO BOSWELL HIGH SCHOOL
FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL TWO

NORTH

WEIGHT ROOM

TEAM 
ROOM

ATHLETICS
LOCKER SPACE
CIRCULATION
CORE ACADEMICS

0’ 15’ 30’ 60’

CONF. 
ROOM



ADDITIONS AND RENOVATIONS TO BOSWELL HIGH SCHOOL
CONCEPTUAL IMAGE - VIEW FROM FOOTBALL FIELD



ADDITIONS AND RENOVATIONS TO BOSWELL HIGH SCHOOL
CONCEPTUAL IMAGE - VIEW FROM WEIGHT ROOM



PHASING



ADDITIONS AND RENOVATIONS TO BOSWELL HIGH SCHOOL
PHASING

• CONSTRUCTION OF NEW 
AGRICULTURE SCIENCE 
BUILDING - APPROX. 
6,580 SF

• DEMOLITION

• TEMPORARY 
RELOCATION 
OF ATHLETIC 
DRESSING 
FACILITIES

• ATHLETIC FACILITY ADDITION 
AND RENOVATION - APPROX. 
100,000 SF

• GRANDSTAND AND PRESS BOX 
IMPROVEMENTS - APPROX. 
5,500 SF PRESS BOX, 4,650 SEAT 
GRANDSTANDS

• DEMOLISH EXISTING TURF 
ROOM

• RESTROOM AND 
CONCESSION BUILDING 
AT AUXILIARY FIELD

• PRACTICE BASEBALL FIELD

• HOME SIDE 
PARKING LOT 
- APPROX. 250 
SPACES ADDED

• UTILITY 
RELOCATION 

PHASE 2 PHASE 3 PHASE 4 PHASE 5PHASE 1

Notice to 
proceed - April 2020

Substantial 
Completion - July 2020

Notice to 
proceed - January 2020

Substantial 
Completion - September 2020

Summer 2020 Notice to 
proceed - November 2020

Substantial 
Completion - June 2020

Notice to 
proceed - Varies

Substantial 
Completion - Fall 2021



NEXT STEPS



ADDITIONS AND RENOVATIONS TO BOSWELL HIGH SCHOOL

FIRST ADVERTISEMENT

REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS RELEASED

SECOND ADVERTISEMENT

PRE-SUBMITTAL CONFERENCE

DEADLINE FOR QUESTIONS

ADDENDUM POSTED

RECEIVE STATEMENTS OF QUALIFICATIONS (STEP 1) 

ESTABLISH SHORT LIST OF FIRMS AND NOTIFY FOR STEP 2

CONDUCT INTERVIEWS (IF ELECTED)

RECEIVE PROPOSALS (STEP 2)

EVALUATE PROPOSALS AND RANK SELECTIONS

CMAR RECOMMENDATION IN BOARD PACKET

RECOMMENDATION TO BOARD OF TRUSTEES

COMPLETED

COMPLETED

COMPLETED

TODAY

2:00 PM - FRIDAY, OCTOBER 4, 2019

TUESDAY, OCTOBER 8, 2019

2:00 PM - TUESDAY, OCTOBER 15, 2019

TUESDAY, OCTOBER 15, 2019 

THURSDAY/FRIDAY, OCTOBER 17 & 18, 2019

2:00 PM - TUESDAY, OCTOBER 22, 2019

TUESDAY, OCTOBER 22, 2019

9:00 AM - WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 23, 2019

MONDAY, OCTOBER 28, 2019

NEXT STEPS



AUSTIN  •  DALLAS  •  EL PASO  •  FORT WORTH  •  HOUSTON
2821 W. 7TH ST

SUITE 300
FORT WORTH, TX 76107

(817) 633-1600

QUESTIONS?


